
2012 National Science Foundation Sustainable Energy Pathways (SEP) Awards 
 
Title: SEP Collaborative: Development of Economically Viable, Highly Efficient Organic 
Photovoltaic Solar Cells 
Grant number: 1229089 
PI: Luping Yu (lupingyu@uchicago.edu) 
Award amount: $580,000 
Grant number: 1230217 
PI: Lin Chen (l-chen@northwestern.edu) 
Award amount: $450,000 
Grant number: 1230598 
PI: Yang Yang (yangy@ucla.edu) 
Award amount: $870,000 
  
Title: SEP: Earth-abundant thin-film solar cells as a sustainable solar energy pathway 
Grant number: 1230246 
PI: Yanfa Yan (Yanfa.Yan@utoledo.edu) 
Award amount: $1,900,000 
  
Title: SEP Collaborative: Alkaliphilic microalgae-based sustainable & scalable processes for 
renewable fuels and products 
Grant number: 1230609 
PI: Sridhar Viamajala (sridhar.viamajala@utoledo.edu) 
Award amount: $865,000 
Grant number: 1230632 
PI: Robin Gerlach (robin_g@coe.montana.edu) 
Award amount: $690,000 
Grant number: 1230710 
PI: Gregory Characklis (charack@email.unc.edu) 
Award amount: $170,000 
  
Title: SEP: Collaborative: Achieving a Sustainable Energy Pathway for Wind Turbine Blade 
Manufacturing   
Grant number: 1230884 
PI: Christopher Niezrecki (Christopher_Niezrecki@uml.edu) 
Award amount: $1,335,000 
Grant number: 1230891 
PI: Janet Twomey (janet.twomey@wichita.edu) 
Award amount: $340,000 
  
Title: SEP: Non-Aqueous Redox Flow Battery Chemistries for Sustainable Energy Storage 
Grant number: 1230236 
PI: Levi Thompson (ltt@umich.edu) 
Award amount: $1,750,000 
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Title: SEP: Sustainable Housing through Holistic Waste Stream Management and Algal 
Cultivation 
Grant number: 1230961 
PI: Ben Stuart (stuart@ohio.edu) 
Award amount: $1,644,957 
  
Title: SEP: Sustainable Forest-Based Biofuel Pathways to Hydrocarbon Transportation Fuels: 
Biomass Production, Torrefaction, Pyrolysis, Catalytic Upgrading, and Combustion 
Grant number: 1230803  
PI: David Shonnard (drshonna@mtu.edu) 
Award amount: $1,800,000 
 
Title: SEP: A Novel Method Using CO2 and Geothermal Resources for Sustainable Energy 
Production and Storage 
Grant number: 1230691 
PI: Martin Saar (saar@umn.edu) 
Award amount: $1,900,000 
 
Title: SEP Collaborative: Routes to Earth Abundant Kesterite-based Thin Film Photovoltaic 
Materials 
Grant number: 1230929 
PI: Timothy Anderson (tim@ufl.edu) 
Award amount: $1,010,000 
Grant number: 1230924 
PI: Zi-Kui Liu (dr.liu@psu.edu) 
Award amount: $570,000 
Grant number: 1230973 
PI: Angus Rockett (arockett@uiuc.edu) 
Award amount: $320,000 
  
Title: SEP: Sustainability of Tidal Energy 
Grant number: 1230426 
PI: Brian Polagye (bpolagye@u.washington.edu) 
Award amount: $1,800,000 
 
Title: SEP Integrated National Framework for Cellulosic Drop-in Fuels 
Grant number: 1230908 
PI: Hemant Pendse (pendse@maine.edu) 
Award amount: $1,800,000 
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Title: SEP Collaborative: A Unified Framework for Sustainability in Buildings through Human 
Mediation 
Grant number: 1230751 
PI: Suman Banerjee (suman@cs.wisc.edu) 
Award amount: $1,115,000 
Grant number: 1230687 
PI: Sandipan Mishra (mishrs2@rpi.edu) 
Award amount: $585,000 
 
Title: SEP Collaborative: Pathways to Scalable, Efficient and Sustainable Soil Borehole Thermal 
Energy Storage Systems 
Grant number: 1230237 
PI: John McCartney (john.mccartney@colorado.edu) 
Award amount: $1,010,000 
Grant number: 1230544 
PI: Ning Lu (ninglu@mines.edu) 
Award amount: $865,000 
 
Title: SEP: Sustainable co-synthesis of cement and fuels 
Grant number: 1230732 
PI: Stuart Licht (slicht@gwu.edu) 
Award amount: $1,520,000 
 
Title: Sustainable Energy Pathways: A Lab-to-Market Paradigm for the Optimal Design of 
Sustainable Energy Storage Materials 
Grant number: 1231048  
PI: Se-Hee Lee (sehee.lee@colorado.edu) 
Award amount: $1,900,000 
 
Title: Sustainable Energy Pathways Through Education and Technology (SEPTET) 
Grant number: 1231046 
PI: Olga Lavrova (olavrova@unm.edu) 
Award amount: $1,575,000 
 
Title: SEP: A Sustainable Pathway to Terawatt-Scale Solution-Processed Solar Cells from Earth 
Abundant Elements 
Grant number: 1230615 
PI: Hugh Hillhouse (h2@uw.edu) 
Award amount: $1,850,000 
 
Grant number: 1230788 
 Title: SEP Collaborative: Integrating Heterogeneous Energy Resources for Sustainable Power 
Networks - A Systems Approach  
PI: Dennice Gayme (dennice@jhu.edu) 
Award amount: $1,070,000 
Grant number: 1230848 
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PI: Aranya Chakrabortty (achakra2@ncsu.edu) 
Award amount: $310,000 
Grant number: 1230913 
PI: Judith Cardell (jcardell@smith.edu) 
Award amount: $120,000 
  
Title: SEP: Consortium for Nature-Inspired Lignocellulosic Biomass Processing 
Grant number: 1231085 
PI: Shulin Chen (chens@wsu.edu)  
Award amount: $1,800,000 
 
Title: SEP: Creating An Energy Literate Society Of Humans, Buildings, And Agents For 
Sustainable Energy Management 
Grant number: 1231001 
PI: Burcin Becerik-Gerber (becerik@usc.edu) 
Award amount: $1,475,000 
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